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STUDY OVERVIEWV:
CANADA MARKET
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Target Population

The Canada study is conducted among the general population
(excluding residents of the Northern Territories). Respondents are
split into two groups based on their travel behaviour:

* Domestic Out-of-Province Travellers: Canadian residents aged
18 years and older, who have taken a pleasure trip in Canada
beyond their own province where they had stayed at least 2 nights
with a minimum of 1 night in paid accommodation in the past 3
years, or plan to take such a trip in the next year. These
respondents evaluated destinations outside of their province.

* In-Province: Canadian residents aged 18 years and older, who
evaluated destinations within their province of residence.

Timing of fieldwork

December 12th, 2023 — January 8t", 2024

To note:

In 2023, DC switched research providers to YouGov Canada, with the
research program evolving from the previous Global Travel Watch
(GTW) to the new Global Traveller Research Program (GTRP). As a
result, no trending is available for the Canadian market.

Due to the sampling approach for this study (with quotas for out-of-
province travellers being filled first and all others falling into the in-
province traveller category), comparison analysis between the two
groups are not included. Furthermore, some questions were only
asked among one of the two subgroups.
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Key Insights

The next 2-year immediate potential for out-of-province travel in Canada is 15.9M Canadians

Both out-of-province travellers and in-province travellers are more likely to consider travelling during the
Summer months, with the Fall season also being popular among out-of-province travellers

Canadians are interested in natural attractions and unique local experiences

Travellers within Canada in the past 3 years were most likely to be travelling with a spouse or partner;
out-of-province travellers were also more likely to travel with friends, while in-province travellers were
more likely to travel solo

Thereis a high level of interest in Indigenous culture, with Canadians showing interest in Indigenous
food and drink, cultural sites, and boutique/craft exhibitions
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VACATION OUTLOOK (IN NEXT 12 MONTHS)
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Almost two in ten Canadians are
either planning to travel within their
, . . . m About the
province or outside their province same
but within Canada a little more
compared to last year. |
m A little
5 //‘, ' - less
= 54 | ¥ Staying at home Travellling within your Travelling outside your Travelling outside of
province province, but within Canada
Canada
Travel Market
Pal\;lvlr:lloowoillkspend a little +5% -3% -16% -10%

more MINUS % who will
spend a little less)
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9 ‘E P phf" 4 Njtle o o B BN, % % y Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250)
L2 ? (ﬁebec -4 b How do you plan to spend your vacation time in the next 12 months compared to 6
=00 et oF . K- y ) the last 12 months? Will you spend your vacation time... *
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POTENTIAL OUT-OF-PROVINCE MARKET SIZE

NEXT YEAR IMMEDIATE POTENTIAL FOR CANADA: 15,994,500

YT
2,677 NWT NU
2,346 Zolbife
BC
6,548 AB MB
5,592 2,434
SK
2,448

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658)

ON
4,315

QC
4,968

IMMEDIATE POTENTIAL

00's)

4,517

NS
5,497

7 You may have already mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following destinations in the next year?
Please use a 5-point scale where 1 means ‘I am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘| am seriously considering’.

Total Out-of-Province
e —————————

Ltk )
e Al TN
& e

BC has the largest potential to
draw in out-of-province travellers,
followed by Alberta, Nova Scotia,

PEI, and Québec.

PEI
5,379

NB
4,324

Grand Manan Island Canada GTRP —
December 2023
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TOP 10 GENERAL ACTIVITIES INTERESTED IN

08%

Nature Walks

91%

Natural Attractions

06%

Trying Local Food And Drink

09%

Oceanside Beaches

03%

Local Markets

Base: Canadian residents 18+ (

: Canal n=9250) ) )
In general, what activities or places are you interested in while

46%

Nature Parks

46%

Lakeside Beaches

44%

Viewing Wildlife or Marine Life

45%

Historical, Archaeological Or World
Heritage Sites

42%

Autumn Colours

vacation? (Select all that apply)

Total Canada

Canadians are most interested in
nature walks and seeking natural
attractions. Local food and drink

alongside oceanside beaches are
also popular.




% Soliective A CANADA
GENERAL ACTIVITIES INTERESTED IN (FULL LIST)

Nature walks - 58% Spring blossoms - IEEEEG—_— 27 %

. i 0,

Natural attractions 5 %, ot ing o Oises N 27%

Trying local food and drink GGG 560, o OeTous e, Tactions o e o 26%

Travelling to remote destinations |G 24%

. _ [v) . . .
Oceanside beaches 95 /0 Kayaking, canoeing or paddle boarding |G 24%

Local markets [ 53% Guided nature tours N 24%
Nature parks [N 46% Wilderness lodges NG 24%
Lakeside beaches |GG 416% Guided boat tours I 23%
Viewing wildlife or marine life | NN 449 Nightlife [INNININGIGTE 21%
Historical, archaeological or world heritage sites | NI 43% Guided train tours [N 21%
Fall colours [N 42% Spa or wellness centres NG 20%
Northern lights - G /2% Fishing or angling  I—_19%

Sporting events (to attend or participate) [N 19%

Hiking NN 33°
iking 38% Comedy festivals [N 18%

G Food and drink festivals or events | IENRENEIIGgS@EEE 37% Winter festivals I 17%
| Shopping for items that help me remember my trip | ENEIEINGNGNEBEEE 37% Casual biking N 16%
City green spaces like parks or gardens [ NRNRNRMMEEE 37% Culinary tours or cooking classes I 16%

Art galleries or museums [N 34% Agricultural or country farm tours [ 13%

Live shows [HINIGNGEGEGEEE 33% Movie festivals I 13%

Fine dining NG 32% Renting a recreational vehicle (RV) [N 12%

Cultural or traditional festivals [ N R 32% Guided airplane or helicopter tours Il 12%

Camping NG 31% Road cycling N 11%

Golfing M 11%

Self-guided driving tours or roa-d trfps I— 31% Snowshoeing or cross country sking [l 10%
Breweries or wineries [ NINELELIEE 30% Shopping for luxury items I 9%
Amusement or theme parks | NN 29% Downhill skiing or snowboarding [l 9%
Guided city tours | NN 20% Mountain biking [l 9%
Music festivals [ N R 9% Rodeos M 8%
Shopping for clothes and shoes | IINININIGg@ 28% Hunting Il 6%
Exploring places most tourists won't go to | N N 2 7% Heli-skiing Il 2%
Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250) I*I 10

In general, what activities or places are you interested in while on vacation? (Select all that apply)




PRIORITY OF SUSTRINIRBLE TRAVEL
VWHEN PLANNING A TRIP

-/

% Priority (5-7)
45%

Sustainable travel is a priority to
over four in ten Canadians, with
one in ten considering it an
essential prlorlty

= 7 - Essential priority =6 =5 =4 -3 =2 =1-Not a priority

Nahanni

Northwest Territories Base: Canadian residents 18 + (n=9250)
How much of a p y t nable travel to you when y e plan g trip? Please use a 7-
point scale, where 7 me ential priority’ and 1 me t a priority’.

—otal Canad AW, Cannvian TouRIS DATA * DESTINATION
otal Canada % collective CANADA
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IMPACT OF EXTREME WERTHER EVENTS
ON TRAVEL PLANS

= Very concerned

Very concerned /
Somewhat
Concerned

64%

= Somewhat concerned

= Not very concerned

= Not concerned at all

140/ Changed/Cancelled plans in the past 3
(o] years due to extreme weather events

Note: respondents were asked either about extreme weather events or international conflicts & unrest
12  Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=4589)

How concerned are you about extreme weather events affecting your travel plans?

In the past 3 years, have you ever had to change plans or cancel a trip due to extreme weather events?

Over six in ten Canadians are

concerned about the impact of
extreme weather on their travel

Rocky Mountains
Alberta
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UNAIDED AND AIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YEAR) -
PROVINCES & TERRITORIES

m Unaided Consideration m Aided Consideration (%4 or 5 out of 5 - | am seriously considering)

Out-of-province
travellers are

: British Columbia || 18% British Columbia (n=3899) [N 7%
most interested | |
. . . Ontario _ 16% Ontario (n=3550) _ 45%
In visiting BC, et R o (raaas

. ! 15% = 40%
Ontario, Alberta ere Quebec (n=3859)

an d QU éb ec. Québec - 13% Alberta (n=3889) 39%
Nova Scotia - 8% Nova Scotia (n=4453) _ 35%
New Brunswick . 4% Prince Edward Island (n=4531) _ 34%
Newfoundland and Labrador . 4% New Brunswick (n=4453) _ 28%
Prince Edward Island . 4% Newfoundland and Labrador (4452) _ 28%
Manitoba l 3% Yukon (n=4658) _ 17%
saskatchewan [ 2% Manitoba (n=4402) | 16%
Yukon I 1% Saskatchewan (n=4404) _ 16%
Northwest Territories I 1% Northwest Territories (n=4658) - 15%
Nunavut 0% Nunavut (n=4658) - 14%
$gaer;]lgr?&%ztéctﬁgi-§gg r;)r\/eir}ﬁ(zlt)satgetgig a(\nv:aﬁ:ea??o)n trip of 2 or more nights outside of $glsjerinlg;) rr?aevséi%ﬁggg;/-%g\r/]it?gﬁetéat\{l?s”ebresfore, but would you consider visiting each of
LR ouely Coneitoring for your (b in the next years (Pleass st up fo 3 desinaions.) o ooty not considering: and 3 meane 1 am seriously soniaernng e | moans !
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Total Out-of-Province

UNAIDED AND AIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT
YEAR) - TOP 10 CITIES/REGIONS

% 4 or 5 out of 5 (I am seriously considering)

® Unaided Consideration ® Aided Consideration
Vancouver - 9% Vancouver _ 46%
Toronto - 7% Banff & Lake Louise _ 42% Vancouver iS the mOSt popular
Quebec [ 7% vontral [ <2% destination being considered
Montréal . 201 Toronto _ 39% among OUt-Of-prOVIHCe trave”el’S
i i Banff & Lake Louise and Montréal
Aberta Rockies [JJJJj 7 quévec ciy [ 2 are also top cities being seriously
Calgary . 6o Victoria _ S8% cons_ldered for a fut_ure travgl
destination on an aided basis.
Banff & Lake Louise I 3% Niagara Falls _ 37%
Ottawa I 3% Alberta Rockies _ 36%
Halifax I 2% Calgary _ 34%
Niagara Region I 2% Jasper _ 32%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=4658)

You mentioned that you are likely to take a vacation trip of 2 or more nights outside of your own province, but within Canada in the next year.
15 Which destinations are you seriously considering for your trips in the next year? (Please list up to 3 destinations.) You may have alread%/

mentioned this before, but would you consider visiting each of the following destinations in the next year? Please use a 5-point scale where 1 *

means ‘| am definitely not considering’ and 5 means ‘| am seriously considering’.

December 2023

& Grand Manan Island Canada GTRP —

New Brunswick
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4 NET ACTIVE PLANNING

Canadians are actively planning

thelr out-of-province trips to
Ontario, B ritis h Columbia or vancouver (n=356) 12% Churchill (n=363) 7%
Alberta; partICUIarly to Calgary and Kootenay Rockies (n=363) 10% Winnipeg (n=408) 5%
Thompson Okanagan (n=369) 9%
Whistler (n=359) 7%
Regina (n=415) 4%
Saskatoon (n=401) 4%

Calgary (n=377) 14% Ottawa (n=342) 13%
Alberta Rockies (n=366) 11% Toronto (n=339) 12%
Jasper (n=354) 9% Niagara Falls (n=341) 10%
Edmonton (n=355) 8% Northern Ontario (n=339) 8%
Banff & Lake Louise (n=357) 8% Muskoka (n=321) 2%

Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a
visit, making arrangements, or already booked.

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=varies)
Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of I * I 16

the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for each)




S cannoian roumi oA * DESTINATION
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NET ACTIVE PLANNING (CONTINUED)

Québec 14% Prince Edward Island (n=716) 10%

Montréal (n=360) 10% Charlottetown (n=425) 10%

Québec City (n=363) 6%

Mont Tremblant (n=364) 5% Newfoundland & Labrador (n=717) XA
St. John’s (n=414) 5%

deri = 6% Whiteh =436 6% .
redericton (n=425) : tenorse (=159 : Out-of-province travellers are also
Saint John (n=419) 6% Dawson City (n=437) 3% . ] . -
actively planning trips to Queébec,

Northwest Territories (n=717) 6% with some interest in Nova Scotia,
Yellowknife (n=436) 6% New Brunswick, and Prince Edward

ok (n=£36 Island.

Halifax (n=417) 7%

Cape Breton (=415 9% Nunaveet =719 2 34~

Lit.ed

Flqaluit was not included in this question . Selklrl‘{ |

Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a visit, making arrangements, or already booked. |
17  Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers (n=varies)

Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for

each)

Pfin;{e’Edward Island
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CANADA

NET PROMIOTER SCORE (NPS)

S Among out-of-province travellers,
oy N BC is the most recommended
-070 -9% . . -
w province to visit, followed by
+249 Atlantic provinces Nova Scotia,
24%
ac PEIl, and Newfoundland &
+29% MB C Labrador.
AB SK 510 Q PEI
= 0
-3% 5304 ? +2% +27%
ON NB
-6% +2% NS
+28%
llglet Promoter Score (NPS): This measure has an 11pt scale (0-10). The score is calculated by subtracting Detractors (0-6 rating) from & Cedar Dunes Provincial Park
romoters (9-10 rating). o o
18 Note: respondents evaluated up to 5 destinations among the ones they visited Prince Edward Island Canada GTRP — December 2023
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Visited [DESTINATON]

How likely are you to recommend each of the following vacation destinations to a friend, family member or colleague?
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% Soliective A CANADA
UNRIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YERR) -
CITIES/REGIONS

Banff & Lake Louise is the
most popular region being
consideration on an unaided Thompson okaregan [N 15% santa e o [N = seskatcon [l 15%
basis among in-province viora [ 12% regna [l] 10%

. Vi Island l. 0,
travellers in Western Canada. veoray I 115 o [ 1o woose sau [ 8%
Metro Vancouver - 90y cal - 11%
algary (]

British Columbia Alberta Saskatchewan
T Total (n=761) Total (N=765) Total (n=253)

Total (n=761)

Prince Albert National Park I 4%

Vancouver Coast &
0
Mountains - 8% .
Cypress Hills I 3%
Kootenay Rockies . 3% Alberta Rockies - 9%p
Watrous-Manitou Y
Northern BC l 2% I 3%
Edmonton - 8% Meadow Lake Provincial 0
Cariboo Chilcotin Coast I 1% Park | 1%
Manitoba Ontario
Total (n=255) Total (n=1076)

Niagara region - 13%
Toronto - 9%

Riding Mountain National 5%
Park 0,
Ottawa 8%

Brandon I 5% Muskoka - 5%
South Eastern Ontario . 4%

Winnipeg I 7%

Churchill I 4%
Northern Ontario l 3%

Whiteshell Provincial Park

0
2% South Western Ontario I 2%

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations
If you are planning to take a vacation trip of 1 or more nights within [PROVINCE] in the next I*I 20

year, which destinations are you seriously considering? (Please list up to 3 destinations)




RESA L et b

UNAIDED CONSIDERATION (NEXT YEAR) -
CITIES/REGIONS (CONTINUED) e

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Total (n=205)

Québec
Total (n=788)

Total (n=201)

Quevee. I 15% voncon area. [l 169% cape ereon [ 119 i SR ,
Gaspésie - 11% Fredericton area I 8% i )
vonreal [ 69 S vatacwaerton rea [ 99% In the East, St John’s/Northeast
caensces [ 5% S R Avalon Peninsula Region and
Cartors de 125 s I-Zf/ camundsonarea | 3% wnentug | 3% Québec are also popular
outaouas | 19% BatursuCampheton area | 206 ponepos vaey | 39% destinations being considered on
oeregie | 196 Miramichiarea. | 19% varmoun | 3% an unaided basis among travellers

Townships
within the respective province.
Newfoundland and Labrador LA i 0y e X ’
Total (n=82) Total (n=206)

St. John's/ Northeast
W

Avalon Peninsula region

Greater Charlottetown area 14%
Western region . 13%

Bay of Fundy area I 5%

{ A AL
\ R

Central region l 12%

Labrador I 7%

Greater Summerside area 2%

Eastern region I 5%
Grand Manan Island Canada GTRP —
December 2023

New Brunswick

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations o ] ) o )
21 B1_IP.If you are planning to take a vacation trip of 1 or more nights within [PROVINCE] in the next year, which destinations are you seriously

considering? (Please list up to 3 destinations)




G ssiissivs KAZRRASR
—— NET ACTIVE PLANNING

Winnipeg is the most popular

among travellers within Manitoba

act I ve l y p l ann I n g th ei r next Metro Vancouver (n=476) 10% Saskatoon (n=161) 16%
vacation tri oF In-prOVI nce travellers Thompson Okanagan (n=476) 9% Regina (n=158) 12%
are al SO activel y p | ann | 1] g th ei r Victoria (n=475) 8% Watrous-Manitou (n=158) 7%
trips to Saskatoon, Calgary, and gy an (excl Victona) | goq Moose Jaw (n=158) 6%
Vancouver Coast & Mountains 5 ME?%(;W FELER FIEMITEED (P8 4%
(n=476) g n=1ST)
Northern BC (n=475) 50 Nipawin-Tobin Lake (n=157) 3%
Cariboo Chilcotin Coast (n=475) 5% (Pnn:nlc;é)Albert National Park 3%
Kootenay Rockies (n=476) 3% Cypress Hills (n=160) 3%

_ _ 0

Calgary (n=765) 14% Winnipeg (n=255) 20%
— [

Edmonton (n=765) 13% B.ra.ndon (n-25_5) _ 10%
Riding Mountain National Park 704

Jasper (n=765) 8% (n=255) e
Banff & Lake Louise (n=765) 8% Whiteshell Provincial Park (n=255) | 6%
Alberta Rockies (n=765) 7% Churchill (n=255) 4%

Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a

visit, making arrangements, or already booked.

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations

Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of I * I 22
the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for each)




Total In-P . .Q‘*"‘ CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION
& coiiective KEANADA
NET ACTIVE PLANINING (CONTINUED)

Toronto (n=770) 14% Québec City (n=492) 12%
Niagara region (n=770) 9% Montréal (n=494) 10%
Ottawa (n=768) 7% Gaspésie (n=493) 7%
Muskoka (n=768) 7% Cantons-de-TEst / Eastem 7% There is some interest in travelling
_ Townships (n=492) , . - .
South Western Ontario (=770) | 6% Outaouais (n=494) 5% to Toronto and Québec City within
Northern Ontario (n=767) 6% Charlevoix (n=490) 5% th el r res p ect | ve p I‘OVI nce.
South Eastern Ontario (n=767) 6% Montérégie (n=493) 5%
Laurentides (n=492) 5%

Y 23 .
St P ofy v A4
2 : > ;

£
.
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selkirk ‘55 s
Pfin;{e’Edward Island Canada GTRP.-%? mbe \
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Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a visit, making arrangements, or already booked.

23 Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations
Whir(]:)h of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for
eacl




The Greater Charlottetown area is
the most popular city among

travellers within PEI, and there is
some interest in visiting St
John’s/Northeast Avalon Peninsula
Region among Newfoundland &
Labrador in-province travellers.

;i R

¥ |

QWP CANADIAN TOURISM DATA

5% Coliective hd CANADA
NET ACTIVE PLANNING (CONTINUED)

Moncton area (n=128) 10%
Saint John area (n=128) 8%
Acadian Peninsula area (n=129) 7%
Bathurst/Campbelton area (n=126) | 6%
Bay of Fundy area (n=129) 5%
Fredericton area (n=129) 4%
Edmundston (n=127) 3%
Miramichi area (n=129) 2%
Cape Breton (n=126) 10%
Halifax waterfront area (n=125) 10%
Annapolis Valley (n=126) 8%
Bay of Fundy (n=126) 6%
Peggy’s Cove (n=126) 6%
Lunenburg (n=125) 6%
Pictou (n=126) 4%
Yarmouth (n=125) 3%

Prince Edward Island

Greater Charlottetown area (n=68) 20%
Points East Coastal Drive region (n=68) 10%
Greater Summerside area (n=69) 9%
Green Gables Shore region (n=68) 8%
Red Sands Shore region (n=69) 5%
North Cape Coastal Drive region (n=68) 3%

Newfoundland & Labrador

St. John’s/ Northeast Avalon Peninsula region 16%
(n=173)

Central region (n=171) 9%
Other Avalon Peninsula region (n=173) 7%
Western region (n=172) 6%
Labrador (n=172) 5%
Eastern region (n=169) 5%

Note: NET Active Planning = respondents who are gathering information, planning a

visit, making arrangements, or already booked.
Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations

Which of the following best describes your current situation when thinking about each of I * I 24

the following destinations for a vacation trip? (Select one for each)
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LIKELIHOOD TO TAKE A DOMESTIC TRIP
(NEXT YEAR)

Over half of
Canadian
residents are % Top 2 Box

interested in 2% 38% 23% 11%
taking an out-of-
province trip in

7% 40/
the next year for  Deintely

any number of -
nights, |
meanwhile in- vertiely 33%
province
travellers prefer ey 70%
shorter trips.

GEaB T i e ® Not interested

1-3 Night Short Trip 4+ Nights Long Trip  1-3 Night Short Trip 4+ Nights Long Trip

Definitely/ Very likely for
any number of nights

96% 0OUT-0F-PROVINCE
21% IN-PROVINCE

Out-of-Province In-Province

Note: “Not interested” is compromised of those saying not very likely, not at all likely, or indicating no intention to visit Canada

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations I * I 26
Realistically, how likely are you to take a vacation trip [outside of your own province, but within Canada / within your province] in

the next year? (Select one)




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS)

Province/Territory Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

British Columbia (n=681) 20% 34% 62% 42%

Whistler (n=122) 22% 26% 37% 31%

Vancouver (n=265) 20% 39% 59% 36%

Victoria (n=185) 16% 40% 59% 45%

Kootenay Rockies (n=156) 14% 37% 59% 38%

Thompson Okanagan (n=171) 14% 25% 55% 35%

Alberta (n=518) 21% 37% 62% 37%

Banff & Lake Louise (n=215) 21% 34% 51% 37% OUt-Of-prOVince travellerS are most

Alberta Rockies (n=164) 16% 37% 71% 42% | | kely tO take a trl p d u ri n g th e

Calgary (n=171) 16% 34% 66% 38% summer monthS, however

Jasper (n=144) 10% 25% >3% 31 destinations such as Victoria, the

UCISINIEES) 13% 42% o1% 40% Alberta Rockies, and Edmonton are

Saskatchewan (n=141) 24% 35% 54% 36% pOpUlar during the fa” mOnthS.

Regina (n=53) 15% 24% 59% 19%

Saskatoon (n=59) 14% 23% 60% 39% P e 7 o A \ \\ v

v A\ \V. \.:\“\ \
Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. Falcon Trails Resort : ‘ ; N R s A Y \{

T e e e e ltnatons i th et year? (Seect al tht apph) Vahioba Canata GTRP -Dsceinber 2059 | [




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territory Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Manitoba (n=149) 25% 30% 53% 34%

Winnipeg (n=76) 17% 40% 69% 45%

Churchill (n=35%) 35% 33% 26% 19%

Ontario (n=525) 14% 35% 63% 31%

Ottawa (n=148) 21% 39% 48% 36%

Muskoka (n=60) 16% 23% 63% 31%

Northern Ontario (n=54) 13% 27% 58% 31% While Ontario, New Brunswick and
Niagara Falls (n=156) 11% 34% 65% 32% Qu ébeC are pOpUlal" d u ri ng the

Toronto (n=223) 9% 3204 63% 32% summer months, there is

Québec (1=372) 24% 36% 50% 37% opportunity to expand on trips to

Mont Tremblant (n=72) 30% 25% 38% 31% Winnipeg and Québec City during
Québec City (n=157) 26% 36% 60% 45% the fall months, as well as Churchill
Montréal (n=227) 24% 47% 60% 40% and Mont Tremblant in the winter

New Brunswick (n=267) 12% 24% 67% 32% months.

Fredericton (n=81) 4% 28% 66% 35% ‘ e Sy S R T
Saint John (n=101) 129 25% 58% 40% callitg) o > o7 g ;« \ \ \b\ 4
Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. Falcon Trails Resort ; | / A

P \ \ > A\
28 Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Considering [DESTINATON] . ‘ [ \5\3 ) . !
What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply) Manitoba Canada GTRP i—"December 20 *

*Small base size, interpret with caution (n<50)




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Nova Scotia (n=409) 13% 26% 60% 34%
Halifax (n=204) 17% 31% 66% 42%
Cape Breton (n=121) 10% 26% 61% 39%
Prince Edward Island (n=339) 13% 24% 69% 31%
Charlottetown (n=157) 6% 19% 64% 30%
Newfoundland & Labrador (n=273) 10% 25% 66% 40%
St. John’s (n=117) 6% 29% 71% 34%
Yukon (n=123) 18% 28% 57% 34% AtlantIC provinces Nova Scotia,
Whitehorse (n=58) 21% 25% 49% 29% PEI, Newfoundland and Labrador
Dawson City (n=41%) 11% 29% 64% 53% are popular during the summer
Northwest Territories (n=95) 31% 31% 48% 36% monthS, with room to grow N
Yellowknife (n=66) 18% 28% 53% 24% Nunavut and the Northwest
Inuvik (n=40%) 17% 43% 48% 32% Territories during the winter and
Nunavut (n=99) 27% 37% 5204 34% fall months.

e . . . . S e e
Igaluit (n=46*) 7% 20% 68% 40% g ¢ ; = (5r f \ \\\

/ |

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. X
Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Considering [DESTINATON] Falcon Trails Resort

What time of year would you consider taklng a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply) { \5\3 .
29 *Small base size, interpret with caution (n<50) Manitoba Canada GTRP December 20




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS)

Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

British Columbia

Vancouver Coast & Mountains (n=117) 31% 44% 65% 40%

Kootenay Rockies (n=56) 25% 31% 57% 43%

Cariboo Chilcotin Coast (n=59) 23% 40% 69% 40% :

Metro Vancouver (n=156) 21% 46% 54% 42% X | o ) ¥ 3 . ; b W= = Mot

) 21 9% 2% oo Travellers taking a trip within their

N'orth?rn BC (n=58) 19% 39% 68% 45% province are mOSt ||ke|y tO go

victoria (n=159) o 1% 9% o7 % during the summer months. There

Vancouver Island (excl. Victoria) (n=153) 13% 50% 67% 51% iS al SO some | N tereSt | n takl N g a

Alberta | trip within British Columbia and

Banff & Lake Louise (n=171) 27% 42% 69% 40% Alberta during the Spring and .I:a”

Calgary (n=149) 25% 39% 53% 32% mon t h S,

Edmonton (n=136) 23% 40% 52% 34% 5

Jasper (n=160) 22% 42% 67% 47%

Alberta Rockies (n=202) 14% 43% 75% 49% g RN A
Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. Falcon Trails Resort . Canadé GT‘RP“_ Decembe‘r 2})}3 _‘ . , \

30 Base: Canadian residents evaluating |n-ﬁ_r0vince destinations, Considering [DESTINATON] ¢
What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply) Manitoba




TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer Fall
(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Ontario
South Western Ontario (n=82) 24% 34% 52% 42%
Niagara region (n=278) 23% 32% 66% 43%
Toronto (n=242) 23% 40% 58% 39%
Ottawa (n=143) 22% 42% 62% 38%
Northern Ontario (n=97) 17% 29% 65% 36%
Muskoka (n=191) 14% 34% 73% 58%
South Eastern Ontario (n=131) 14% 34% 72% 44%
f:uerz:zdes et — - — » Travellers within Ontario and
= 6 b 6 A , . .

Québec City (n=228) 23% 25% 58% 27% Qu_ebec e also_ mO.St .I nterested in
Montréal (n=137) 22% 25% 50% 28% taklng d domeStIC t”p I the
Outaouais (n=73) 17% 28% 45% 32% summer mon t h S.
Cantons-de-I'Est / Eastern Townships (n=98) 13% 19% 61% 32%
Charlevoix (n=102) 11% 22% 58% 36%
Gaspésie (n=160) 5% 10% 69% 24%

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set. Falcon Trails Resort

31 Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-province destinations, Considering [DESTINATON]
Cities with base sizes too small to report: (Québec: Montérégie)

Manitoba




Total In-Province

TIME OF YEAR INTERESTED IN TAKING A
DOMESTIC TRIP (NEXT 2 YEARS) (CONTINUED)

%
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Province/Territor Winter Spring Summer =1

(Dec, Jan, Feb) (Mar, Apr, May) (Jun, Jul, Aug) (Sept, Oct, Nov)

Saskatchewan

Saskatoon (n=74) 33% 35% 54% 34%
Regina (n=64) 15% 44% 69% 38%
Manitoba

Winnipeg (n=96) 19% 21% 58% 26%

New Brunswick

Moncton area (n=59) 18% 32% 58% 33% Travellers within Saskatchewan
and Manitoba are most interested
In taking a domestic trip in the
summer months.

Note: all respondents evaluated 2 destinations they are considering (rated 4 or 5 out of 5) from the competitive set.

Base: Canadian residents evaluating in-ﬁrovince destinations, Considering [DESTINATON]

What time of year would you consider taking a vacation trip to these destinations in the next year? (Select all that apply)

Cities with base sizes too small to report: (Saskatchewan: Watrous-Manitou, Nipawin-Tobin Lake, Moose Jaw, Cypress Hills, P4k J AT \ M \
Meadow Lake Provincial Park, Prince Albert National Park), (Manitoba: Churchill, Brandon, Whiteshell Provincial Park, Riding N~ R > O 2R TN T e
Mountain Provincial Park), (New Brunswick: Fredericton, Miramichi Area, Edmundston Area, By of Fundy Area, Acadian Peninsula 3 \ o3 ) /
Area, Saint John Area, Bathurst/Campbelton Area), (Newfoundland & Labrador: Eastern Region, Western Region, Other Avalon X 3 n

Peninsula Region, Central Region, St John’s/Northeast Avalon Peninsula Region), (Nova Scotia: Halifax Waterfront Area, Annapolis Falcon Trails Resort

WA
, = CRAT N
. 1 ‘ \" \. 3 i .

32 Valley, Peggy’s Cove, Yarmouth, Bay of Fundy, Pictou, Lunenberg, Cape Breton) Mahitoba Canada GTRP —December 2;53 \
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&2 coiiavive TAEANADA
TOP 10 BARRIERS FOR TRAVELLING WITHIN
CANADA

Cost

53%

Cost was the greatest deterrent for

travelling within Canada — High gas prices
including high gas prices, and poor

value for money. Weather is also a Poor value for money
concern including poor weather,
extreme conditions, or
unfavourable conditions for

35%

25%
21%

Poor weather

Extreme weather conditions 20%

driving.
——y = ,?E_ ’ G Unfavourable conditions for driving during winter 20%
Drive is too long - 18%
There are other places | would rather visit - 17%
Not enough time to take a vacation - 15%
Health risks - 13%

. Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250) 33
Which of the following factors might prevent you from travelling within Canada? (Select all that apply) *




é"" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION

% collective CANADA

7 TOURISM
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Canada GTRP — December 2023




ISR g 3% otiective K CANADA
' L& W4~ |NTEREST IN INDIGENOUS CULTURAL
Canadians are most interested in & TOURISM ACTIVITIES

experiencing Indigenous culture
through food and drink as well as

% Somewhat/Very Interested

. .. Experiencing Indigenous food and drink _ 59%
visiting cultural centers such as a
C Visiting a museum, interpretation center or traditional
museum, and boutique/craft Indigenous site 57%
ex h | b Itl ons. Visiting an Indigenous boutique or art/craft exhibition _ 57%
e
Learning about Indigenous ways of life by visiting an _ 560¢
Indigenous community 0
Learning about Indigenous ways of life through _ 5604
storytelling or connecting with Indigenous Elders 0
Indigenous adventure or excursions in nature _ 55%
Attending an Indigenous Pow Wow, festival, event, _ 540/
or performance 0
Stay in Indigenous accommodation _ 52%
Learning about residential schools and reconciliation _ 49%
with Indigenous peoples 0
Visiting remote northern Indigenous communities _ 45%
Hunting and fishing activity with an Indigenous _ 36%
outfitter
< o ; - ' - ~‘ Base: Canadian residents 18+ (n=9250) ) ) ] I*I35
B A s - ) : e # What is your level of interest in the following Indigenous cultural experiences and tourism

AT ke iz e e e s T kel activities in Canada?



é"" CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION

% collective CANADA

MOST RECENT

! TRIP

Jasper

Alberta Canada GTRP — December 2023




.Q"}‘ CANADIAN TOURISM DATA * DESTINATION

%y collective CANADA

TRAVEL PARTY OF RECENT TRIP

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226) m In-Province Travellers (n=4592)
Spouse or partner _ 51% Spouse or partner - 39%
Spouses or partners were the most rrendis) [ 17> atonessolo [ 0%
common travel companion among
both out-of-province and in- Child (under 18 years old) - 16% Friend(s) . 14%
province travellers. Out-of-province |
travellers also preferred travelling oreisolo. [ 5% ot under 15 years o0 [Jff 113
with friends or children, while in- Parent(s) . 11% Parent(s) . 11%
province travellers were more likely |
to go s olo Child (18 years old or older) l 8% Child (18 years old or older) I 7%
Business associates or colleagues I 2% Business associates or colleagues | 1%
Grandparent(s) | 1% Grandparent(s) | 1%
Other family members - 17% Other family members - 17%
Other I 3% Other . 9%

: HopewellRocks : .
Y o : ! Base: Canadian residents 18+ I*I 37
£Y\" New Brunswick With whom did you travel on this trip? (Select all that apply)




TRAVEL AGENTS/TOUR OPERATOR USAGE
FOR RECENT TRIP

Booking flights 44%

Booking accommodations 41%

Total Out-of-Province

Researching accommodations - 29%
Researching activities to see and do - 28% 13 o/
(o
Researching flights - 27% of Out-of-Province
Travellers used a
travel agent
Researching potential travel destinations - 25%
Booking activities to see and do - 24%
Booking ground transportation - 23%
Researching ground transportation - 21%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination, Used a Travel Agent/Tour Operator

Travel agents offer personalized service to help individuals, groups, and business travellers plan and organize their travel schedules,

from purchasing tour packages to booking flights and hotels. Examples of travel agents include Flight Centre or Transat Travel, they do
38 not include online booking engines like Expedia or Travelocity. Did you use a travel agent or tour operator to help you research or book

your trip? (Select one)

Which of the following did a travel agent or tour operator help you with?

Over one in ten out-of-province
travellers used a travel agent, most
commonly for booking fights or
accommodations.

& Helicopter Tours :
Northwest Territories Canada GTRP — December 2023




BOOKING FLIGHTS FOR RECENT TRIP

Booked directly with the airline(s) - 25%
Booked online through an online booking 250/
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity) 0

Travel agent/tour operator - 20%

Booked online with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat 11%
Travel)
Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat 7%
Travel)
Booked on the phone with a travel
agent/tour operator (e.g. Flight Centre or 7%
Transat Travel) i

Booked by someone else in the travel I 506
party

Other I 2%

Did not need to book any flights - 33%

Base: Domestic out-of-province travellers, Travelled to any destination
39 F12. How did you book your flight for this trip? (Select all that apply)

ANADIAN TOURISM DATA
ollective *

When booking flights, out-of-
province travellers were most likely
to book directly with the airlines or
through an online travel booking
engine.

& Fredericton .
New Brunswic \ Canada GTRP — December 2028

A



BOOKING ACCOMIVIODATION FOR RECENT TRIP

Out-of-Province Travellers (n=4226)

Booked online through an online booking
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity)

Booked directly with the
lodging/accommodation establishment

Travel agent/tour operator

M -

Booked online with a travel agent/tour operator
(e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked on the phone with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

7%

6%

Booked through accommodation sharing
services website (e.g. Airbnb)

Booked by someone else in the travel party

Booked through a visitors information centre at
the destination

Other

Did not need to book any accommodation

40 Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination
How did you book your accommodation for this trip? (Select all that apply)

In-Province Travellers (n=4592)

Booked directly with the
lodging/accommodation establishment

Booked online through an online booking
engine (e.g. Expedia or Travelocity)

Travel agent/tour operator

B -
1

Booked online with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked on the phone with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked in-person with a travel agent/tour
operator (e.g. Flight Centre or Transat Travel)

Booked by someone else in the travel party

Booked through accommodation sharing
services website (e.g. Airbnb)

Booked through a visitors information centre
at the destination

Other

Did not need to book any accommodation

DESTINATION
d CANADA

\1/
AW, canapiaN TOURISM DATA

%y COllective

When booking
accommodations,
out-of-province
travellers were more
likely to book
online, whereas in-
province travellers
book directly with
the accommodation.

Cahada GTRP —e
December 2023
i

R
Biitish Columbia. a .
- L2 T s
\ -




QW) cANADIAN TOURISM DATA DESTINATION

% CoOllective * CANADA

TYPE OF ACCOMIVIODATIONS FOR RECENT
TRIP

m Out-of-Province Travellers (n=3450) m In-Province Travellers (n=2465)
Mid-priced hotels/motels were vigpriced hoel /more [N 32% wic-priced notelmore! [N 29%
popular among all travellers, Rented house, aparmentor condomin [ 179 sudget hotel /morel || 18%
though out-of-province travellers vome o tends o reaves [ 26% Home ot riends orreatves [ 13%
preferred rented accommodations susget ot 1 mare [ 16% et ovse, aprimentorconsominiom [ 10%
or staying with friends/relatives, oo [ 12% oyt [ 8%
while in-province travellers opted
for a budget hotel/motel. oed oreaist ) [ 9% sedsoreatestoa0) [l 796
) — B All-inclusive resort . 6% Camping or trailer park I 5%

- "% Camping or trailer park I 5% All-inclusive resort I 3%

Unique accommodation I 4% Own cottage or second home I 3%

Hostel, university or school dormitory I 4% Hostel, university or school dormitory I 3%

Glamping I 3% Guest ranch, farm, or lodge I 2%

Own cottage or second home I 3% Unique accommodation I 2%

Guest ranch, farm, or lodge I 3% Glamping I 2%
Other l 7% Other . 10%
Toronto 0
o Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination, Booked Accommodation I*I4l

Ontario F14. Which type of accommodation did you stay in during this trip? (Select all that apply)




&2 soiiective EdCANADA
TOP 10 ACTIVITIES PARTICIPATED IN DURING

TRIP TO CANRDA

o o
Overall, travellers to Canada were 28 /o 15 /o
Interested in both nature and Nature Walks Shopping for Clothes and Shoes
culture, such as nature walks,

trying local cuisine, and visiting o o
natural attractions. 21% 10%

Trying Local Food And Drink Hiking

o
20% 1%
Shopping for items that help me

Natural Attractions :
remember my trip

20% 14%

Local Markets Fine dining

o
19%, 1_4 o |
City green spaces like parks or

Nature Parks
gardens

- Base: Canadian residents 18+, Travelled to any destination (n=8818)
Which of the following activities, if any, did you participate in during your recent trip in 42
\ Canada? (Select all that apply *




THANK YOU

For any questions, please reach out to research@destinationcanada.com

DESTINATION “‘*.O‘ CANADIAN TOURISM DATA
* CANADA v collective
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